

No. 18-15144

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of the
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR JEANNE JUGAN
RESIDENCE,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant,

and

MARCH FOR LIFE EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLANT THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR JEANNE JUGAN RESIDENCE

Mark Rienzi

Eric C. Rassbach

Lori H. Windham

Diana M. Verm

Daniel Ortner

THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY

1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW, Ste. 700

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 955-0095

mrienzi@becketlaw.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The agencies had good cause to issue the Fourth IFR.....	3
A. <i>Zubik</i> provides good cause.....	4
B. RFRA and federal court rulings provide good cause.....	6
C. Litigation since the Fourth IFR proves the agencies were right.....	10
D. Given the agencies' post- <i>Zubik</i> predicament, obeying the order in compliance with RFRA constituted good cause.....	12
II. The Fourth IFR does not violate the Establishment Clause.....	15
A. The States wrongly rely upon <i>Lemon</i> , rather than <i>Town of Greece</i>	16
B. The Fourth IFR passes both Establishment Clause tests.....	18
C. Striking down the Fourth IFR under the Establishment Clause would endanger a broad swath of state and federal laws, including laws of the Plaintiff States.....	22
III. The Fourth IFR does not violate the Equal Protection Clause.....	25
IV. The States are not injured by the IFR.....	27

CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Archdiocese of St. Louis v. Burwell</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 944 (E.D. Mo. 2014).....	7
<i>Ave Maria Found. v. Sebelius</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 957 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....	7
<i>Brandt v. Burwell</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 462 (W.D. Penn. 2014)	7
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	1, 20
<i>Cammack v. Waihee</i> , 932 F.2d 765 (9th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Catholic Benefits Ass'n v. Sebelius</i> , 81 F. Supp. 3d 1269 (W.D. Okla. 2014)	7
<i>Catholic Benefits Ass'n v. Hargan</i> , No. 5:14-cv-00240-R (W.D. Okla. Mar. 7, 2018)	11
<i>Catholic Diocese of Beaumont v. Sebelius</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d. 725 (E.D. Tex. 2014)	7
<i>Cholla Ready Mix, Inc. v. Civish</i> , 382 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Christian & Missionary All. Found., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , No. 2:14-CV-580-FTM-29CM, 2015 WL 437631 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 3, 2015)	7-8
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	24
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , 51 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (D. Colo. 2014)	7

<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	19, 20, 23
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	17, 18
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	17, 20, 23
<i>Dobson v. Sebelius</i> , 38 F. Supp. 3d 1245 (D. Colo. 2014)	7
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	26
<i>E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 743 (S.D. Tex. 2013)	7
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 960 F. Supp. 2d 588 (W.D. Pa. 2013).....	7
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	17
<i>Grace Schools v. Azar</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00459 (N.D. Ind. June 1, 2018)	11
<i>Green v. Haskell Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 574 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Guam v. Guerrero</i> , 290 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Soc’y of Yuba City v. Cty. of Sutter</i> , 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	17, 19, 23
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Sebelius</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1022 (2014).....	2

<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Azar</i> , No. 1:13-cv-02611 (D. Colo. May 29, 2018)	11
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	20
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	28
<i>March for Life v. Burwell</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2015)	8
<i>Maya v. Centex Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Mayweather v. Newland</i> , 314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	17
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Monaghan v. Sebelius</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 794 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....	7
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Davis</i> , 307 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>NRDC v. Evans</i> , 316 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2003).....	8, 12
<i>NRDC v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 680 F.2d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	27-28
<i>Pennsylvania v. Trump</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 553 (E.D. Pa. 2017).....	10

<i>Premo v. Martin</i> , 119 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	13, 14
<i>Reaching Souls Int’l, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-cv-01092 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 15, 2018).....	11
<i>Reaching Souls Int’l, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. CIV-13-1092-D, 2013 WL 6804259 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 20, 2013).....	7
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Atlanta v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:12-cv-03489, 2014 WL 1256373 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 26, 2014).....	11
<i>S. Nazarene Univ. v. Azar</i> , No. 5:13-cv-01015 (W.D. Okla. May 15, 2018)	11
<i>S. Nazarene Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , No. CIV-13-1015-F, 2013 WL 6804265 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 23, 2013).....	7
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00092 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 28, 2018)	11
<i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman</i> , 646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	30
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	22
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	17, 18

<i>United States v. Rutherford Cty.,</i> No. 3:12-0737, 2012 WL 3775980 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 29, 2012).....	24
<i>United States v. Valverde,</i> 628 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9, 13
<i>Utah Highway Patrol Ass'n v. Am. Atheists, Inc.,</i> 565 U.S. 994 (2011).....	16
<i>Van Orden v. Perry,</i> 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	17
<i>Virginia v. United States,</i> 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	25
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,</i> 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	14
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Azar,</i> No. 13-cv-8910 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2018)	11
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014).....	2
<i>Winter v. NRDC,</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	15
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,</i> 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	17
<i>Zorach v. Clauson,</i> 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	20
<i>Zubik v. Burwell,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zubik v. Sebelius,</i> 983 F. Supp. 2d 576 (W.D. Pa. 2013).....	7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. V 25, 28

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 300 *et seq.* 26, 31

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb *et seq.* *passim*

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1367.25 22, 26

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 123420 26

N.Y. Ins. Law § 3221 22, 26

Regulations

82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017) 9, 12, 32, 33

83 Fed. Reg. 25,502 (June 1, 2018) 31

Other Authorities

Br. for the Resp'ts, *Zubik v. Burwell*, 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) (No. 14-1418) 5

BIO, *Missouri v. California*, No. 148, Orig. (U.S. Mar. 5, 2018) 29

Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990) 18

Adelaide Mena, *Department of Justice Announces Settlement in HHS Mandate Suits*, The Pilot (Oct. 17, 2017), <https://www.thebostonpilot.com/article.asp?ID=180546> 11

Michael J. New, *Analyzing the Impact of State Level Contraception Mandates on Public Health Outcomes*, 13 Ave Maria L. Rev. 345 (2015) 32

News Release, Guttmacher Institute, New Study Finds Little Change in Patterns of U.S. Contraceptive Use from 2012 to 2015 (Mar. 13, 2017), https://www.guttmacher.org/news-release/2017/new-study-finds-little-change-patterns-us-contraceptive-use-2012-2015	32
President Donald Trump, Remarks (May 4, 2017), https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/remarks-president-trump-national-day-prayer-event-signing-executive-order-promoting-free-speech-religious-liberty/	33
Mark L. Rienzi, <i>The Constitutional Right Not to Kill</i> , 62 Emory L.J. 121 (2012)	18, 26
Dylan Scott & Sarah Kliff, <i>Leaked Regulation: Trump plans to roll back Obamacare birth control mandate</i> , Vox.com, May 31, 2017, https://www.vox.com/policy-and-politics/2017/5/31/15716778/trump-birth-control-regulation	33-34
Status Report, <i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Price</i> , No. 13-3853 (7th Cir. June 1, 2017)	33
Suppl. Br. for the Resp'ts, <i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) (No. 14-1418)	5
